

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Q \

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

Ĭ

1847.

Снар. 75.

Commissioner

botween said towns.

appointed to establish a line

104

ORLAND, ETC.-KENNEBEC AND BOSTON STEAM PACKET CO.

Chapter 75.

An act to establish a dividing line between the town of Orland and the towns of Ellsworth and Dedham.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William G. Crosby of Belfast is hereby appointed a commissioner, to run, mark and establish a line between the towns of Ellsworth, Dedham and Orland; whose report thereon to the supreme judicial court for the county of Hancock and by the said court accepted, which they are hereby authorized to do, shall be final and conclusive, and in the mean time the proceedings for the appointment of commissioners for running the said line, between said towns shall be stayed.

Compensation, how paid. SECT. 2. Said commissioner shall be paid for said service, by the three towns aforenamed.

[Approved July 31, 1847.]

Chapter 76.

An act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Kennebee and Boston Steam Packet Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The surrender of the charter of the Kennebec and Boston Steam Packet Company, approved March twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and forty-five, is hereby accepted, and the same is annulled and all the powers granted under the same shall cease and terminate when this act shall take effect, excepting for the purposes provided for in the twenty-fourth section of the seventy-sixth chapter of the revised statutes, and provided also that nothing contained in this act shall debar the rights of any person from any remidies under the statutes of this state for claims they may have against said corporation, if they shall be enforced within three years from the passage of this act.

[Approved July 31, 1847.]

Powers granted under said charter terminated.

Except for purposes provided for in sec. 14, ch. 76, R. S.

Proviso.

AL WILLIAM